1/25
1
M27C2001
2 Mbit (256Kb x 8) UV EPROM and OTP EPROM
Features
■ 5V ± 10% supply voltage in Read operation
■ Access time: 55ns
■ Low power consumption:

23/25
6 Part numbering scheme
Table 16. Ordering Information Scheme
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc....) or for further information on any
aspect of this de-vice, please contact the STMicroelectronics Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M27C2001 -55 X C 1 TR
Device Type
M27
Supply Voltage
C = 5V
Device Function
2001 = 2 Mbit (256Kb x 8)
Speed
– 55 (1) = 55 ns
1. High Speed, see AC Characteristics section for further information.
– 70 = 70 ns
– 80 = 80 ns
– 90 = 90 ns
– 10 = 100 ns
Not For New Design (2)
2. These speeds are replaced by the 100ns.
– 12 = 120 ns
– 15 = 150 ns
– 20 = 200 ns
– 25 = 250 ns
VCC Tolerance
X = ± 5%
blank = ± 10%
Package
F = FDIP32W
B = PDIP32
C = PLCC32
N = TSOP32: 8 x 20 mm
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70°C
6 = –40 to 85°C
Options
TR = Tape & Reel Packing
	1 Summary description
	Figure 1. Logic Diagram
	Table 1. Signal Names
	Figure 2. DIP Connections
	Figure 3. LCC Connections
	Figure 4. TSOP Connections
	2 Device operation
	2.1 Read Mode
	2.2 Standby Mode
	2.3 Two Line Output Control
	2.4 System Considerations
	2.5 Programming
	2.6 PRESTO II Programming Algorithm
	Figure 5. Programming Flowchart
	2.7 Program Inhibit
	2.8 Program Verify
	2.9 Electronic Signature
	2.10 Erasure operation (applies to UV EPROM)
	Table 2. Operating Modes
	Table 3. Electronic Signature
	3 Maximum ratings
	Table 4. Absolute Maximum Ratings
	4 DC and AC parameters
	Table 5. AC Measurement conditions
	Table 6. Capacitance (TA = 25˚C, f = 1 MHz)
	Figure 6. AC Testing Input Output Waveform
	Figure 7. AC Testing Load Circuit
	Table 7. Read Mode DC Characteristics (TA = 0 to 70˚C or -40 to 85˚C; VCC = 5V ± 5% or 5V ± 10%; VPP = VCC)
	Table 8. Programming Mode DC Characteristics (TA = 25˚C; VCC = 6.25V ± 0.25V; VPP = 12.75V ± 0.25V)
	Table 9. Read Mode AC Characteristics (TA = 0 to 70˚C or -40 to 85˚C; VCC = 5V ± 5% or 5V ± 10%; VPP = VCC)
	Table 10. Read Mode AC Characteristics
	Figure 8. Read Mode AC Waveforms
	Table 11. Programming Mode AC Characteristics (TA = 25˚C; VCC = 6.25 ± 0.25V; VPP = 12.75 ± 0.25V)